THE CHEBOYGAN COUNTY ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS MEETING
SCHEDULED FOR WEDNESDAY, APRIL 22, 2020 at (7:00 P.M.)
at 870 S. Main Street, Cheboygan, Michigan
will be conducted via telephone conferencing per
Cheboygan County Resolution
2020-06 and Executive Order 2020-48
In accordance with Gov. Gretchen Whitmer and the Michigan Department of Health and
Human Services’s recommendations designed to help prevent the spread of Coronavirus
Disease 2019 (COVID-19) and Executive Order 2020-15 declaring public bodies subject to the
Open Meetings Act can use telephone conferencing technology to meet and conduct
business, the Cheboygan County Zoning Board of Appeals will hold its meeting at 7:00 P.M. on
Wednesday, April 22, 2020 via telephone conferencing.
The public may access the meeting by calling:
United States (Toll Free): 1-866-899-4679
Access Code: 375-713-165
Those that are hearing impaired may dial 7-1-1. Please provide t h e operator the toll free
number and meeting access code to be connected to the phone call with help from MI
Relay. If other aids and services are needed for individuals with disabilities please contact the
County Clerk.
The Zoning Board of Appeals packet is available for download at:
www.cheboygancounty.net.
E L E C T R O N I C ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS M E E T I N G P A R T I C I P A T I O N

The public will be asked to Identify themselves. When you call in please state your name until
acknowledged for the record.
•
•
•

Public comment—will be taken only during the Public Comment portion of the meeting
agenda.
Please make your public comment when called upon to do so or state no comment.
The time limit for an individual’s public comments shall be 3 minutes.

The following Zoning Board of Appeals members will be attending the meeting by phone. If you
would like to contact a Zoning Board of Appeals member or Staff member about any matter, on
the agenda or otherwise, please do so via the email addresses below:
•
•
•
•
•
•

Charles Freese
John Moore, jdmoorex1@netzero.com
Ralph Hemmer
John Thompson, buckeyeforever@hotmail.com
Nini Sherwood, Sherwood@sherwoodappraisalservice.com
Cheboygan County Director of Planning and Zoning – Michael Turisk
mturisk@cheboygancounty.net.

CHEBOYGAN COUNTY ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
870 SOUTH MAIN ST.  PO BOX 70  CHEBOYGAN, MI 49721
PHONE: (231)627-8489  FAX: (231)627-3646

CHEBOYGAN COUNTY ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS MEETING & PUBLIC HEARING
WEDNESDAY, April 22, 2020 AT 7:00 P.M.
ROOM 135 – COMMISSIONERS ROOM
CHEBOYGAN COUNTY BUILDING, 870 S. MAIN ST., CHEBOYGAN, MI 49721
AGENDA
CALL TO ORDER
PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
APPROVAL OF AGENDA
APPROVAL OF MINUTES
PUBLIC HEARING AND ACTION ON REQUESTS

1.) Mike Bommarito – The applicant requests approval of a 26-ft. setback variance from a creek to
reconstruct a dwelling on a property within Grand Resort Condominiums in the Lake and Stream
Protection (P-LS) zoning district. Per Section 10.4.9 of the Zoning Ordinance, a 40-ft. setback is required
for structures from the shoreline’s ordinary high water mark of any stream or pond that can be
identified on the U.S. Geological Survey Maps of the 7.5 foot quadrangle series of Cheboygan County.
The subject property is located at 2167 Grand Resort Circle in Mullett Township, Parcel No. 130-G01000-014-00, Section 3.
2.) Roger and Sue Neumann – The applicant requests approval of a 2-ft., 1-in. side setback variance to
construct a garage addition onto an existing dwelling on a waterfront property zoned Commercial
Development (D-CM) and Lake and Stream Protection (P-LS). The addition is to be confined to the DCM portion of the subject property. Per section 17.1 of the Zoning Ordinance, a minimum 10-ft. side
setback is required in the D-CM zoning district. The subject property is located at 6282 Sunrise Lane in
Inverness Township, Parcel No. 091-034-400-018-00, Section 34.
3.) Mark H. Nelson – The applicant requests approval of a 106-ft., 10-in. front setback variance to
reconstruct a dwelling on the original foundation on a waterfront tributary property zoned Natural
River Protection (P-NR). Per section 17.1 of the Zoning Ordinance, a minimum 150-ft. front setback is
required on a waterfront tributary property in the P-NR zoning district. The applicant also requests
approval of a 31-ft., 10-in. variance from the 75-ft vegetation strip required along tributaries per
section 11.5.2 of the Zoning Ordinance. The subject property is located at 3195 Shirley Lane in Koehler
Township, Parcel No. 171-009-400-001-01, Section 9.
UNFINISHED BUSINESS
NEW BUSINESS

1.) Annual Meeting – Election of Officers & Verification of Regular Meeting Schedule
ZBA COMMENTS
PUBLIC COMMENTS
ADJOURN

CHEBOYGAN COUNTY ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS MEETING & PUBLIC HEARING
MONDAY, DECEMBER 30, 2019 AT 7:00PM
ROOM 135 – COMMISSIONER’S ROOM - CHEBOYGAN COUNTY BUILDING
Members Present:
Members Absent:
Others Present:

Charles Freese, Ralph Hemmer, John Moore, John Thompson, Nini Sherwood

None

Michael Turisk, Jen Merk, Carl Muscott, John Wallace, Ty LaPrairie, Lisa LaPrairie

The meeting was called to order by Chairperson Freese at 7:00pm.
PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
Chairperson Freese led the Pledge of Allegiance.

APPROVAL OF AGENDA
The agenda was presented. Motion by Mr. Moore seconded by Mr. Hemmer, to accept the agenda as presented. Motion
carried unanimously.

APPROVAL OF MINUTES
Minutes from the October 23, 2019 Zoning Board of Appeals meeting were presented. Motion by Mr. Moore, seconded
by Ms. Sherwood, to approve the minutes as presented. Motion carried unanimously.

PUBLIC HEARING & ACTION ON REQUESTS
Omega Electric and Sign Company/Burt Lake Marina – Requests a variance from section 17.19.8 of the Zoning
Ordinance that indicates the maximum sign surface area is 80 sq.-ft. for freestanding signs in the Commercial
Development (D-CM) zoning districts. The applicant proposes replacing the current freestanding sign with a new
freestanding sign with 98 sq.-ft. of sign surface area. The property is zoned Commercial Development (D-CM) and located
at 4879 S. Straits Hwy. in Tuscarora Township; Parcel No. 161-I39-000-037-00; Section 25.
Ms. Merk reviewed information included in the staff report.

Mr. Freese asked the applicant if he has anything he wishes added to the information provided in the staff report. Mr.
Freese asked Mr. LaPrairie what circumstances had instigated the requirements for the new sign. Mr. LaPrairie stated
that the new sign is being required by Bombardier due to changes in their franchise requirements for dealer signage. Mr.
LaPrairie stated that the sign had been ordered at a dealer meeting during which a special deal had been offered by
Bombardier on new signage. The new signage is a requirement for meeting Bombardier’s conditions for platinum dealer
status. Mr. Freese pointed out that the signage requirement form provided by Bombardier indicated there were three
options available for four line dealers those being BT-DF-C-7 (99.75sf), MT-DF-P-7 (82.65sf) and MT-DF-S-7 (63sf). Mr.
Freese asked Mr. LaPrairie whether he had elected to just purchase the sign or to have Bombardier furnish the sign along
with ensuring compliance with all necessary permits, fees and engineering requirements. Mr. LaPrairie indicated that
they were only purchasing the larger sign and they were handling the installation of this sign. Mr. Thompson stated that
he had contacted a sign designer, Sign and Design, Inc. in Petoskey, and was told that their procedures for providing any
sign requires that they ensure it is designed in compliance with all applicable zoning and regulatory requirements. Mr.
LaPrairie stated that when they bought the sign they never thought it wouldn’t comply with zoning.
Mr. Freese asked for public comments.

Mr. Muscott stated that he feels the sign is a good looking sign and should be approved since it only marginally greater in
size than allowed by the Zoning Ordinance. Mr. Muscott stated that such approval would be furthering the business
opportunities within the County. Mr. Muscott stated that a sign variance had been requested for the proposed Meijer
store but had not been approved by the Zoning Board of Appeals and such actions are significant detriment to
commercial growth within the County.
Mr. Wallace stated he feels that this sign is a great improvement over the existing sign and the fact that it exceeds the sign
limitations should not preclude its approval.
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Public comment closed.

The Zoning Board of Appeals added the following to the General Findings:
9.

10.
11.
12

13.
14.

The applicant stated the products he wishes to advertise and sell are Ski-Doo, Sea Doo, Can-Am and
Evinrude.
Bombardier Corporation offers three preapproved pylon style sign packages for dealers carrying four
brands:
1. BT-DF-C-7 (99.75sf)
2. MT-DF-P-7 (82.65sf)
3. MT-DF-S-7 (63sf)
Bombardier Corporation offers the signage package with installation which includes zoning compliance
checks, zoning permits and engineering stamps, or supply only which places responsibility for zoning
compliance, permits, engineering stamps and installation on the dealer.
The applicant chose to contract with an independent sign company and assumes responsibility for
compliance with all regulatory standards and Bombardier Corporation signage requirements.
There are two other recreation vehicle dealers in Cheboygan County both of which have freestanding
signs which are less than 80sf in surface area.
The original zoning sign application was signed September 12, 2019 and was disapproved on October 9,
2019 by the Planning and Zoning Department.

The Zoning Board of Appeals revised the Findings of Fact and the Specific Findings of Fact under Section 23.5.4. Motion
by Mr. Moore, seconded by Mr. Hemmer, to deny the variance request based on the General Findings and the Specific
Findings of Fact under Section 23.5.4. Motion carried unanimously.
UNFINISHED BUSINESS
Discussion Regarding Final Rules Of Procedure
Mr. Moore asked if Section 10 would preclude discussions with staff or whether it only applies to discussions with the
general public or the applicant. Mr. Freese stated that discussions with staff would not be subject to restrictions under
Section 10, however, would apply to discussions with the applicant or any other members of the general public. Mr.
Freese stated the wording of this section is directed by legal counsel and has been discussed with him on several
occasions with a result that this wording is probably not open to further discussion. Motion by Mr. Freese, seconded by
Mr. Moore, to approve the Zoning Board of Appeals Rules of Procedure with an effective date 30 days from the date of
approval of the minutes. Motion carried unanimously.
NEW BUSINESS
Mr. Turisk stated that the draft Burt Township Master Plan is available for review. Mr. Turisk stated that the draft is
open for public comment until February 6, 2020 and a public hearing will be held on February 12, 2020. Mr. Turisk
stated that the draft Burt Township Master Plan is available on the Burt Township website.
ZBA COMMENTS
No comments.

PUBLIC COMMENTS
Mr. Muscott stated that zoning is hindering commercial development in Cheboygan County.

Mr. Wallace stated this has been a difficult decision for the Zoning Board of Appeals to make and feels that a review of the
sign regulation would be appropriate with a view towards relaxation of size limitations.

Mrs. LaPrairie stated she felt that Mr. Freese should have recused himself from this matter since he was obviously
prejudiced against this application as evidenced by the facts he presented which were not in favor of granting the
variance. Mrs. LaPrairie stated that there was a lack of cooperation and they had paid for the variance application and
she felt that it should have been approved.
ADJOURN
Motion by Mr. Hemmer to adjourn. Motion carried. Meeting adjourned at 8:30pm.
2

________________________________________________
John Thompson, Secretary
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CHEBOYGAN COUNTY
PLANNING & ZONING DEPT.

870 South Main St., PO Box 70
Cheboygan, Ml49721
(231) 627-8489 (Telephone)
(231) 627-3646 (Fax)
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DIMENSIONAL VARIANCE APPLICATION

II

RECEIPT#:

~

$110.00APPLICATION FEE

CASH/CHECK:

111 £'
~

ACTION /DATE:

PLEASE PRINT
PROPERTY LOCATION
..
Address
2167 Grand Resort Circle
Property Tax 1.0. (Parcel) Number
1S·130·G01..000.014..00

Tovmship I Sec.

City /Village
Cheboygan

Mullett 03
1
Subdivision or Condo. Name I Plat or lol No.
Grand Resort

Zoning District

P-LS

APPLICANT

Name
Mike Bommarito

Address

Fax
nla

Telephone
810·569..0073

Zip Code

City& State

6453 Morrish Rd.

E-Mail
mlke.bommarito@ymail

48473

Swartz Creek, Ml

OWNER Of different from apptlcant)

Name

Fax

Telephone

SAMe
Address

City &State

Zip Code

Detailed directions to site, including nearest crossroad:
Grand Resort Condominiums is 8 .minutes South of Cheboygan off of M-27/Strafts Hwy. The Grand Resort sign is on the right
sJ~e

of the highway. Tum left (East) onto Birchwood Drive and the resort fs In front of you with the parking lot entrance on the

left.

. Please Note: All applicable questions must be answered completely, If addltlonalepace Is needed, number and attach addltlonat sheets.

1.

proeerty Information
A. List all knovm deed restrictions: _N_o_ne_.- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 8. This property is Ounplatted, i!JplaUed, I:Jwill he platted. If platted, name of plat

c.

Q,ro.ng

Resort C.ondoMif\iUfflS

Present use of the property Is: Vacant I Was previously a summer vacation home.

D. A previous appeal has~lrcle one) been made with respect to these premises In the last one (1) year. If a prevlous appeal,
rezoning or special use pennit application was made, ~late lhe date 10/22114 nature or action requested same re uest •
and the decision
Approved
.
~ e t loe,.tk, 1/C,f'l'rd.~.e.)
E. Attach a site plan drawn per the attached directions.

II. Detalled Request and Justification

1. State exactly what Is Intended to be done on~ or with the property which necessitates a variance from lhe Zoning Orcfmance.
Old cottage structure was deteriorated past repair due to it's old age, so was demolished in 2019. We are planning
on re-building within the same footprint. P.,-ope..s~d buil.dln.2 J4-ti . .fvom +lt\e C~f.~.

in the P-LS zoning requires a 40 ft. setback from the creek.

'Re ~lA-t.~~ i ('\, o...

Section 10.4.9

tu .J=l, vo..no.nct. +r-olf'(') sec. J0.....9.

2. Adimensional variance may be granted by the Zontng Board of Appears only In cases where the applicant demonstrates in the official record
of the public hearing that pracUcat difficulty exists by showing all of the following. Afl variance decisions made by the Zoning Board of Appeals
are based on the following fiVe (5) standards of the Cheboygan County Zoning Ordinance. Please explain how the request meets each
standard.
·
a. That lhe need for the requested varia~ Is due to unique circumstances or physlcal condiUons of the property involved, such as
narrowness, shallowness, shape, water, or topography and is not due to the spp'ncant;s personaJ or economic difficulty.
The property Is within 9.5 feet of the small creek behind the property. It is a zoni~g issue (P ..LS, section

10.4.9). Asking for a variance to rebuild within the same footprint

b. That the need for the requested variance Is not the result of adlons of the property awner or previous property owners (seJf.aeated).
The request for variance to rebuild Is due to how deteriorated the old cottage was. Nothing was seJf..created.

c. That strict compnance with regulations governing area, setback, frontage, heigbt bulk, density or other dimensional requirements v~ll
unreasonably prevent the property owner from using the property for apermitted purpose, or will render conformity with those
regulations unnecessarily burdensome
We are rebuilding within the same footprint of the old existing cottage, so nothing should change regarding

restrictions or intended use of the property. Without the setback variance to rebuild, the property would not be
able to be used for it's intended purpose as It is required to rebuild within the existing footprint in the resort
d. That the requested variance is the mlnimum variance necessary to grant the apprtcant reasonable relief as well as to do substantial
justice to other property owners In the district.
Request for variance Is strictly to rebuild within the same footprint. We are planning on building 1q ft. from the

creek, further away from the creek than the previous structure, but still within

e.

the previous structure's footprint.

That the requested variance wiD not cause an adverse Impact on surrounding property, property values, or the use and enjoyment of
property In the neighborhood or zoning district.
This request for variance will improve the property value as well as the property values of the surrounding

properties.

The Zoning Board of Appeals members wiU visit the site prior to the public hearing. Please clearly stake the comers of the proposed building or
addition and the nearest &!2Pe~ line. Does the property owner give permission for Countv zoning offictals to enter hls or her property for
Inspection purposes? Jllles CJ No
Owner's Signature

AFFADAV[
The undersigned affirms lh

Applicant's Signature

Date

is application are true and correct to the best of the undersigned's knov1ledge.
Date -liiOI~~~~~:;_

SlTE PLAN INFORMATION Please Include the followfna on vour site Dian·
1.
2.
3.
4.

5.

Property Line dimensions ancl Property shape.
Front, Rear, & Side setback dimensions.
Location, shape & size of all existing &proposed buildings on prQperty.
Location of all drives and parking areas.
Rivers. lakes. wetlands, or streams within 500ft.

Distance from property line to proposed structure:
Front:
Rear.
Side:

6.
7.
8.
9.
10.

Parcels under separate ownership therein.
Road R~ht.of-Way (ROW); access or utllity easements.
The existing and intended use of the lot and structures.
Place North arrow in space provided.
Olheressentlal zoning Information.

Zoning Distrrct:

Side: _ _ __

p. . LS

North:

LOI

,,
,•

I.

'

.•:_!t

091-034-400-018-00
OCCUPANT
6282 SUNRISE LN
CHEBOYGAN, Ml, 49721

091-034-400-019-01
OCCUPANT
6272 SUNRISE LN
CHEBOYGAN, Ml, 49721

091-034-400-024-00
OCCUPANT
6190 SILVER BEACH RD
CHEBOYGAN, Ml, 49721

091-034-400-0 22-00
OCCUPANT

091-034-400-021-00
OCCUPANT
6252 SUNRISE LN
CHEBOYGAN, Ml, 49721

091-034-400-023-00
OCCUPANT
6230 SUNRISE LN
CHEBOYGAN, Ml, 49721

091-034-400-019-00
OCCUPANT
6313 SUNRISE LN
CHEBOYGAN, Ml, 49721

091-034-400-017-00
OCCUPANT
6290 SUNRISE LN
CHEBOYGAN, Ml, 49721

6242 SUNRISE LN
CHEBOYGAN, Ml, 49721

091-034-400-020-00
OCCUPANT
6262 SUNRISE LN
CHEBOYGAN, Ml, 49721

091~034-400-016-00

OCCUPANT
6406 N SILVER BEACH RD
CHEBOYGAN, Ml, 49721

CHEBOYGAN COUNTY
PLANNING & ·ZONING DEPT.

DIMENSIONAL VARIANCE APPLICATION

870 South Main St., PO Box 70
Cheboygan,MI49721
(231) 627-8489 (Telephone)
(231) 627-3646 (Fax)

II
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$100.00 APPLICATION FEE
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RECEIPT#:
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ACTION /DATE:

PLEASE PRINT
PROPERTY LOCATION
Address
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C
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Address

I I ( {) .Aitf/ r;1/t1 rl d
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Subdivision or Condo. Name I Plat or Lot No.

APPLICANT
Name

CILeG;

Zoning District

Township I Sec.

City I Village
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OWNER (If d'ff
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Name

Fax
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E-Mail
_
Zip Code

City & State
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3

I

,_.._

"" etc, Co r
L/?7?1 g S"'~·J/<J
5'/CJ'-. . C c/•

A11

Fax
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City & State

Det~ile~ directions to site, including nearest crossroad/
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Please Note: All applicable questions must be answered completely.lf additional space is needed, number and attach additional sheets.
I.

Property Information

A

U~~~own~~re~ri~oM:~~~l_7 ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

B.

This property is D unplatted, D platted, Owill be platted. If platted, name of plat----~--~--~-

C.

Present use of the property is:

D.

E.

(/etc:· a ;-ro rv'

c;:

r-t

r-vz

c/\...

A previous appeal ha~ircle one) been made with respect to these premises in the last one (1) year. If a previous appeal,
rezoning or special us~plication was made, state the date
, nature of action requested
,
and the decision _ _ _ _ __
Attach a site plan drawn per the attached directions.

c:;.ljj

II.

Detailed Request and Justification

1.

State exactly what is intended to be done on, or with the property which necessitates a variance from the Zoning Ordinance.

2.

~ t4 'l e Jc·;C/l lo•"\1+/1"'-',
PA!l."t Cl 1-heIT CNfJ.S ~tJ::lccfov. TJte/t.(5 15 ;J C),l(_,fCL 5Ct' T/(J.AJ cJ:'
Lt!J.Vtl r:i-h/Jr u, 6 i.v fJ ~VT fl) (N(.cJ/Lf)olt ~IE /.N TtJ f/,<S- v!V(/ -fv s'rv19t1 £ 0-p tv( Tift"" .ff}-1ft5 'ft.t._(-JJ/lf~
.
r'
J

~~ hc·
'1158 .

c;--tct·

(l.o

u c TC/ 111')

?'T /(_

-.

(.)IV

A dimensional variance may be granted by the Zoning Board of Appeals only in cases where the applicant demonstrates in the official record
of the public hearing that practical difficulty exists by showing all of the following. All variance decisions made by the Zoning Board of Appeals
are based on the following five (5) standards of the Cheboygan County Zoning Ordinance. Please explain how the request meets each
standard.
a.

That the ·need for the requested variance is due to unique circumstances or physical conditions of the property involved, such as
narrowness, shallowness, shape, water, or topography and is not due to the applicant's personal or economic difficulty.
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T~at the need for the requested variance is not the result of actions of the property owner or previ~s property owner (self-created).
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That the requested variance is the minimum variance necessary to grant the applicant reasonable relief as well as to do substantial
justice to other property owners in the district. ~
.
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That strict compliance with regulations governing area, setback, frontage, height, bulk, density or other dimensional requirements will
unreasonably prevent the property owner from using the property for a permitted purpose, or will render conformity with those
re~lations unnecessarily burdenrome ) )
/ ·~ .
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That the requested variance will not cause an adverse impact on surrounding property, property values, or the use and enjoyment of
property in the neighborhood or zonin[ district.
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SITE PLAN INFORMATION Please include the followino on ~our site olan·
1.
2.
3.
4.
5.

Property Line dimensions and Property shape.
Front, Rear, &Side setback dimensions.
Location, shape & size of all existing & proposed buildings on property.
Location of all drives and parking areas.
Rivers, lakes, wetlands, or streams within 500ft.

6.
7.
8.
9.
10.

Parcels under separate ownership therein.
Road Right-Of-Way (ROW}; access or utility easements.
The existing and intended use of the lot and structures.
Place North arrow in space provided.
Other essential zoning information.

Distance from property line to proposed structure:
Front:

Rear:

Side:

Zoning District:
Side: - - - - -

North:

2-STORY
GARAGE
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FLOOD PLA:N
CONTOUR
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CHEBOYGAN CoUNTY

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT
CHEBOYGAN COUNTY BUILDING • 870 S. MAIN STREET, PO BOX 70 • CHEBOYGAN, Ml 49721
PHONE: (231)627-8489 • FAX: (231)627-3646

vvvvvv.cheboygancounty.net/planning/

DIMENSIONAL VARIANCE
Applicant

Owner

Greg Elliott
111 0 Maynard Road
Cheboygan,MI49721

Greg Elliott
111 0 Maynard Road
Cheboygan,MI49721

Parcel:

130-G01-000-014-00, 2157 Grand Resort Circle #14

General Findings
1. The property is in a Lake and Stream P-LS zoning district. A front setback of 40' from
the ordinary high water mark is required.
2. The applicant is proposing to replace a dwelling unit 9.5 ft. from the highwater mark of a
creek.
3. A 30.5 ft. front setback variance is required per the applicant's request.
4. The dwelling unit is Unit #14 of the Grand Resort Condominium.
5. The Planning Commission approved a special use permit for the Grand Resort
Condominium on June 7, 2006.
6. The Grand Resort Condominium was converted form a former resort.
7. The applicant proposes to replace the dwelling unit in its current location.

23.5.4.

(Rev. 09/11/04, Amendment #36)
A dimensional variance may be granted by the Zoning Board of Appeals only in
cases where the applicant demonstrates in the official record of the public hearing
that practical difficulty exists by showing all of the following:
23.5.4.1. That the need for the requested variance is due to unique circumstances or
physical conditions of the property involved, such as narrowness, shallowness,
shape, water, or topography and is not due to the applicant's personal or economic
difficulty.
The subject property possesses unique circumstances relative to its location to
a creek in an approved condominium.

23.5.4.2 That the need for the requested variance is not the result of actions of the
property owner or previous property owners (self created).
The unique circumstance of the property is not the result of actions by the
property owner or previous owners, and is not self-created.

23.5.4.3 That strict compliance with regulations governing area, setback, frontage,
height, bulk, density or other dimensional requirements will unreasonably prevent

the property owner from using the property for a permitted purpose, or will render
conformity with those regulations unnecessarily burdensome.
Due to the unique circumstances of the property and the location of the
dwelling unit, strict compliance with the requirements would prevent the
property owner from reasonable use of the property for the permitted purpose.

23.5.4.4. That the requested variance is the minimum variance necessary to grant
the applicant reasonable relief as well as to do substantial justice to other property
owners in the district.
Do to unique circumstances of the property, the variance is the minimum
necessary to grant the applicant reasonable relief and will do substantial
justice to other property ovvners in the district.

23.5.4.5. That the requested variance will not cause an adverse impact on
surrounding property, property values, or the use and enjoyment of property in the
neighborhood or zoning district.
The variance will not cause an adverse impact on surrounding property.
DECISION
Motion by Mr. Moore, seconded by Mr. Hemmer, to approve the variance request based on the General
Findings and the Specific Findings of Fact under Section 23.5.4. Motion carried unanimously.
TIME PERIOD FOR JUDICIAL REVIEW
MCLA 125.3606 provides that a person having an interest affected by the zoning ordinance may appeal a
decision of the Zoning Board of Appeals to the Circuit Court. Any appeal must be filed within thirty (30)
days after the Zoning Board of Appeals certifies this Decision in writing or approves the minutes of its
decision.
DATE DECISION AND ORDER ADOPTED
October 22, 2014

Charles Freese, Chairperson

Mary Street, Secretary
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WEDNESDAY, OCTOBER 22,2014
-COMMISSIONER'S ROOM .. CHEBOYGAN COUNTY BUILDING

Members Present:

Charles Freese, Ralph Hemmer, John Moore, Chris Brown, Mary Street

Members Absent:

None

Others Present:

Scott McNeil, Neil Marzella, Tony Matelski, Rob Soeder, Joe Bahmer Sue Bahmer, Russell
Crawford, Cheryl Crawford, Mike Ridley, Phil Chamberlain, Clay Warner, Mary Jo Warner,
Gretchen Chamberlain, Greg Elliott, Michael Lebutt, Vicki Lebutt

The meeting was called to order by Chairperson Freese at 7:00pm.

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
Chairperson Freese led the Pledge of Allegiance.
APPROVALOFAGENDA
The agenda was presented. Motion by Mr. Moore, seconded by Mr. Brown, to accept the agenda as presented. Motion
carried unanimously.
APPROVAL OF MINUTES
Minutes from the September 24, 2014 Zoning Board of Appeals meeting were presented.
seconded by Ms. Street, to approve the minutes as presented. Motion carried unanimously.

Motion by Mr. Hemmer,

PUBLIC HEARING & ACTION ON REQUESTS
Greg Elliott and Christopher Sangster - Requests a 30.5 ft. front setback variance to reconstruct a dwelling. The
property is located at 2167 Grand Resort Circle, Mullett Township, Section 3, parcel #130-GOl-000-014-00 and is zoned
Lake and Stream Protection (P-LS). A 40ft. front setback is required in this zoning district.
Mr. McNeil reviewed the site plan and noted that a 40ft. setback is required from the stream. Mr. McNeil stated the
applicant is requesting to rebuild the dwelling 9.Sft. from the stream. Mr. McNeil explained that the applicant is
requesting a 30.5ft. setback variance.
Mr. Elliott explained that he will be rebuilding in the same footprint.
Mr. Freese asked for public comments. There were no public comments. Public comment closed.
correspondence to be read.

There was no

Mr. Brown asked if part of the existing building will remain or if the building will be torn down completely. Mr. Elliott
stated the building will be torn down completely. Mr. Elliott stated the building is on a cement slab and the Department
of Building Safety requires footings under the structure if a wall will be changed.
Mr. Freese stated that this development was previously approved by the Planning Commission in 2008 with a stipulation
that future changes had to be within the footprint of the existing buildings. Mr. Freese stated that the Zoning Board of
Appeals approved a variance for the other half of the building.
The Zoning Board of Appeals reviewed the General Findings. The Zoning Board of Appeals reviewed and approved the
Specific Findings of Fact under Section 23.5.4. Motion by Mr. Moore, seconded by Mr. Hemmer, to approve the variance
request based on the General Findings and the Specific Findings of Fact under Section 23.5.4. Motion carried
unanimously.

Clay Warner- Requests a 10ft. front setback variance to construct a dwelling. The property is located at 3620 Edgewater
Drive, Beaugrand Township, Section 4, parcel #041-AOl-000-001-06. The site is zoned Lake and Stream Protection (PLS). A 30ft. front setback is required for this lot in this zoning district.
Mr. McNeil stated that the applicant is requesting a lOft. front setback variance. Mr. McNeil referred to the subdivision
plat submitted by the applicant. Mr. McNeil stated that property owners access their lots through Edgewater Drive. Mr.
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McNeil noted that the subject parcel is not a water front lot due to Straits Park. Mr. McNeil noted the front of the parcel is
Au Sable Lane and would require a 30ft. setback. Mr. McNeil stated the applicant is requesting a 10ft. front setback
variance.
Mr. Marzella stated he is representing Clay and Mary Jo Warner. Mr. Marzella stated there is nothing wrong with the
setback requirements in the Lake and Stream District and there is nothing wrong with this lot as it is a decent size lot.
Mr. Marzella stated when determining what is the front and rear of the lot it results in a terrible situation in which
everyone loses. Mr. Marzella stated the only way to fix this is to apply for a variance. Mr. Marzella stated the purpose of
the Lake and Stream District is to protect the water. Mr. Marzella stated all of the cottages in this area are set back a great
distance. Mr. Marzella stated there is a 16ft. wide alley that has never existed. Mr. Marzella stated it appears that there
has been a misapplication of what is considered the front and what is considered the rear. Mr. Marzella stated the
purpose of this district is to protect the lake and not the alley. Mr. Marzella stated if the area near the water is the rear
we could be 12 1/2ft. from Straits Park and 30ft. from the road. Mr. Marzella stated there would then be a problem of
being way in front of the other houses in the areas and cutting off the view of the neighbors. Mr. Marzella stated Point
Nipigon Association and the Building Department want all of the houses to be in a straight line. Mr. Marzella stated that
they are okay with this requirement. Mr. Marzella stated the previous cottage was closer than 20ft. to the alley. Mr.
Marzella stated the nearest house on the left is only 7ft. from the alley and the house next to that is 20ft. from the alley.
Mr. Marzella stated the alley has been treated as the back and the lake side has been treated as the front. Mr. Marzella
stated that by switching the front and rear setback requirements and by applying for a 10ft. setback variance, they will
satisfy Point Nipigon Association, the neighbors and the applicants are happy. Mr. Marzella stated that when applying
the five standards, all of the neighbors will benefit from this structure being closer to the road. Mr. Marzella stated the
10ft variance request will allow the residence to be in a line with the other houses.
Mr. Brown asked if this is a dedicated plat. Mr. Marzella explained that this is a dedicated plat that is made up of four
platted subdivisions. Mr. Marzella stated that he also represents the association with 70 property owners. Mr. Brown
asked if these are all private roads. Mr. Marzella stated yes the roads are all private. Mr. Marzella stated Edgewater Drive
has a 66ft. right of way but he does not know if it was ever dedicated to the public. Discussion was held. Mr. Marzella
stated this past summer the owners voted to get rid of Au Sable Lane and to vacate it. Mr. Marzella stated the problem is
that owners are not able to vote to vacate. Discussion was held. Mr. Marzella explained how the applicant accesses the
parcel.
Mr. Freese asked for public comments. Mr. Chamberlain stated he is Mr. Warner's neighbor and he owns lot 17 and 70ft.
of lot 5. Mr. Chamberlain stated that the road has been closed for 45 years. Mr. Chamberlain stated that he has reviewed
Mr. Warner's plan and the proposed dwelling will be even with buildings on other properties in the area and there will be
access to the lot on the side. Mr. Chamberlain stated the resort and the neighbors approved the plans. Public comment
closed.
There was no correspondence to be read.
Mr. Freese stated that the Zoning Board of Appeals is not granting a variance that is any different than what is existing in
this area. Mr. Freese stated he might have reservations if the building would encroach further. Ms. Street stated the
definition of front and back is skewed. Mr. Moore stated he finds the use of the of the definition in this request
troublesome. Mr. Brown stated there are not many situations like this in the county.
The Zoning Board of Appeals added "Point Nipigon Resort is a unique situation as far as the access to the lots." as #8 in
the General Findings. The Zoning Board of Appeals reviewed and approved the Specific Findings of Fact under Section
23.5.4. Motion by Mr. Brown, seconded by Mr. Moore, to approve the variance request based on the General Findings
and the Specific Findings of Fact under Section 23.5.4. Motion carried unanimously.

Margaret Soeder- Requests a variance from Section 17.2.2.d.1) which requires fences within a waterfront setback to
have opacity of no more than SO% of the fence surface area. The property is located at 3370 Nabanois Trail, Tuscarora
Township, Section 19, parcel #162-141-005-009-00 and is zoned Lake and Stream Protection (P-LS). Fences located in a
required waterfront setback shall have an opacity of no more than fifty percent (50%) of the fence surface area (the area
calculated between the surface of the ground and the top of the fence posts) as determined within each eight (8) feet
segment of the fence. A 40ft. water front setback is required in this zoning district. The proposed fence is a solid privacy
fence with 100% opacity.
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Mr. McNeil stated that Ms. Soeder is requesting a variance from the opacity requirement for fences. Mr. McNeil stated the
ordinance allows fences, up to 8ft. in height, to be put into setback areas. Mr. McNeil explained that there is a caveat that
requires fences in a water front setback to be at least 50% opaque as measured in each 8ft. section. Mr. McNeil stated the
applicant is requesting approval for a solid fence in the waterfront setback.
Mr. Soeder stated this used to be private property and noted that the township put in a public boat launch. Mr. Soeder
stated the public boat launch is 6-7ft. off of the water and Ms. Soeder's dock is 18in. off of the water. Mr. Soeder stated
everyone was using their property to park their boats and to go to the public launch. Mr. Soeder explained there has
been property damage and altercations with their young children. Mr. Soeder stated they need to put in a fence down to
the river to prevent people from coming on the property. Mr. Soeder stated that as cars come through the parking lot the
headlights come through to the cottage.
Mr. Freese asked for public comments. Mr. Ridley stated that Tuscarora Township does not have any problems with this
request. Mr. Ridley stated the township split the cost of the fence with the Seeders as they understand that there is a
problem. Public comment closed. There was no correspondence to be read.
Mr. Freese stated the fence regulation was established to help with disturbing the sight of neighbors. Mr. Freese stated
this is a unique circumstance where the neighbor is actually a public parking lot that is used all hours of the day. Mr.
Brown noted that a berm would be required if the parking lot was a commercial property.
The Zoning Board of Appeals reviewed the General Findings. The Zoning Board of Appeals reviewed and approved the
Specific Findings of Fact under Section 23.5.4. Motion by Mr. Moore, seconded by Mr. Hemmer, to approve the variance
request based on the General Findings and the Specific Findings of Fact under Section 23.5.4. Motion carried
unanimously.
UNFINISHED BUSINESS
No comments.
NEW BUSINESS
No comments.
ZBA COMMENTS
Mr. Moore stated that the definition of front lot line should be reviewed by the Planning Commission. Mr. Freese stated
this definition applies in 95% of the cases and the Zoning Board of Appeals will review variance requests from the other
5%.

Discussion was held regarding rescheduling the November and December Zoning Board of Appeals meetings.
PUBLIC COMMENTS
No comments.
ADJOURN
Motion by Mr. Hemmer, to adjourn. Motion carried. Meeting adjourned at 7:38pm.

Mary St~et Secretary
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CHEBOYGAN COUNTY
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
Roger and Sue Neumann

Exhibit List
1. Cheboygan County Zoning Ordinance
2. Cheboygan County Master Plan
3. Variance Application (8 Pages)
4. Mailing List (2 Pages)
5. Staff Report (7 Pages)

6.
7.

8.
9.
10.
11.

12.
Note: Zoning Board of Appeals members have exhibits 1 and 2.

CHEBOYGAN COUNTY
PLANNING &ZONING DEPT.

DIMENSIONAL VARIANCE APPLICATION
RECEIPT#:

870 SOUTH MAIN ST., PO BOX 70
CHEBOYGAN,MI49721
(231) 627-8489 (TELEPHONE)
(231) 627-3646 (FAX)

II

CASH/CHECK:

I

$110.00 APPLICATION FEE

ACTION /DATE:

PLEASE PRINT
PROPERTY LOCATION
Address
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Detailed directions to site, including nearest crossroad:
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Please Note: All applicable questions must be answered completely. If additional space is needed, number and attach additional sheets.
I.

Property Information

(\

A.

List all known deed restrictions:

-'J-\\J---'--"o~·(\..(~"==-·------------~----------

B.

This property is ~ unplatted, 0 platted, D will be platted. If platted, name of plat--~~~~~~~~~--

C.

Present use of the property is: _+d-'-·

D.

A previous appeal ha ha~.clrcle one) been made with respect to these premises in the last one (1) year. If a previous appeal,
rezoning or special use per 't application was made, state the date
, nature of action requested ~--and the decision _ _ _ _ _ __

E.

Attach a site plan drawn per the attached directions.
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II.

Detailed Request and Justification

1.

State exactly what is intended to be done on, or with the property which necessitates a variance from the Zoning Ordinance.
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2.
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A dimensional variance may be granted by the Zoning Board of Appeals only in cases where the applicant demonstrates in the official record
of the public hearing that practical difficulty exists by showing all of the following. All variance decisions made by the Zoning Board of Appeals
are based on the following five (5) standards of the Cheboygan County Zoning Ordinance. Please explain how the request meets each
standard.
a.

That the need for the requested variance is due to unique circumstances or physical conditions of the property involved, such as
narrowness, shallowness, shape, water, or topography and is not due to the applicant's personal or economic difficulty.
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v-.

b't>

That the requested variance is the minimum variance necessary to grant the applicant reasonable relief as well as to do substantial
justice to other property owners in the district.

LV -~\\ C:tr-,~ {:..:g v IJ~

e.

\D

That strict compliance with regulations governing area, setback, frontage, height, bulk, density or other dimensional requirements will
unreasonably prevent the property owner from using the property for a permitted purpose, or will render conformity with those
regulations unnecessarily burdensome

~

d.

t

That the need for the requested variance is not the result of actions of the property owner or previous property owners (self-created} .
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c.
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That the requested variance will not cause an adverse impact on surrounding property, property values, or the use and enjoyment of
property in the neighborhood or zoning district.
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The Zoning Board of Appeals members will visit the site prior to the public hearing. Please clearly stake the corners of the proposed building or
addition and the nearest p operty line. Does the property owner give permission for County zoning officials to enter his or her property for
inspection purpp.s
es D No
I
Owner's Signatu

~~~~~~=~-------~~~~,~~

ion and plans submitted in this application are true and correct to the best of the undersigned's knowledge.

SITE PLAN INFORMATION Please include the followinct on vour site Plan·
1.
2.
3.
4.
5.

Property Line dimensions and Property shape.
Front, Rear, &Side setback dimensions.
Location, shape & size of all existing & proposed buildings on property.
Location of all drives and parking areas.
Rivers, lakes, wetlands, or streams within 500ft.

6.
7.
8.
9.
10.

Parcels under separate ownership therein.
Road Right-Of-Way (ROW); access or utility easements.
The existing and intended use of the lot and structures.
Place North arrow in space provided.
Other essential zoning information.

Distance from property line to proposed structure:
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091-034-400-018-00

091-034-400-019-02
CLARKE, KEVIN & JANET REVOC LIV TRU

091-034-400-019-01

36133 QUAKERTOWN LANE

36133 QUAKERTOWN LN

TOPINABEE, Ml 49791

FARMINGTON, Ml48331

FARMINGTON, Ml 48331

NEUMANN, ROGER & SUSAN H/W L/EWPTS;
PO BOX 267

CLARKE, KEVIN & JANET REVOC LIV TRU

091-034-400-024-00

091-034-400-022-00

091-034-400-021-00

CLARKSON, JAMES & CHERYL, TIEES

EVERED, JOHN K LIVING TRUST

VANCAMP, ROBERT & SUSAN H/W

6190 SILVER BEACH RD
CHEBOYGAN, Ml49721

6242 SUNRISE LN
CHEBOYGAN, Ml49721

CHEBOYGAN,MI49721

091-034-400-023-00

091-034-400-020-00

091-034-400-019-00

MIKESELL, RICHARD & KATHLEEN H/W
11921 BROADBENT RD

JONSKI, DENNIS & MARY MARGARET H/W

ECKHART, ELEANOR

PO BOX 74

LANSING, Ml48917

TOPINABEE, Ml 49791

6313 SUNRISE LN
CHEBOYGAN, Ml49721

091-034-200-017-00

091-034-400-017-00

091-034-400-016-00

MICHIGAN DEPT OF NATURAL RESOURCES
PO BOX 30722

LIVY, BARBARA M ESTATE OF

STAFFORD, FRANCIE EVANS, TRUSTEE

6290 SUNRISE LN
CHEBOYGAN, Ml49721

MULLED LAKE, Ml49761-0083

LANSING, Ml 48909

6252 SUNRISE LN

PO BOX 83

130-G01-000-011-00
YOUNG, CURTIS
1338 AUTUMN DR
FLINT, Ml48532

130-G01-000-014-00
BOMMARITO, MICHAEL J
6453 MORRISH RD
SWARTZ CREEK, M148473

130-G01-000-012-00
MATIHEWS, STEVEN & JANICE H/W
5255 VASSAR RD
GRAND BLANC, Ml48439

13 0-GO 1-000-015-00
ROY, STEPHEN & GAUNA H/W & MAVIS
2157 GRAND RESORT CIR
CHEBOYGAN,MI49721

130-G01-000-013-00
REGORRAH, JOHN & TERI H/W
11833 FAIRWAY DR
SOUTH LYON, Ml48178

CHEBOYGAN CoUNTY

ANNING AND ZONING DEPARTMENT
CHEBOYGAN COUNTY BUILDING • 870 S. MAIN STREET, PO BOX 70 • CHEBOYGAN, Ml 49721
PHONE: (231)627-8489 • FAX: (231)627-3646

www.cheboygancounty.net/planning/

DIMENSIONAL VARIANCE
STAFF REPORT
Item:
Requests 2-feet, 1-inch side setback variance
in a Commercial Development (D-CM) zoning
district to construct a garage addition onto an
existing dwelling.

Prepared by:
Jennifer Merk

Date:

Expected Meeting Date:

April 15, 2020

April 22, 2020

GENERAL INFORMATION
Applicant(s): Roger and Sue Neumann
Owner(s): same
Phone: 231-818-3366
Location of Subject Property: 6282 Sunrise Lane; Inverness Township
Requested Action: The applicant requests 2-feet, l-inch side setback variance to construct a 24
feet W x 26 feet L garage addition onto an existing dwelling where a minimum of 10 feet is
required in the Commercial Development (D-CM) zoning districts, per Section 17.1 of the
Zoning Ordinance.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION
The 0.31 acre (13,504 square feet) subject property is primarily zoned Commercial Development
(D-CM) with a comparatively small portion zoned Lake and Stream Protection (P-LS), located at
6282 Sunrise Lane in Inverness Township. The dwelling and proposed 24 feet W x 26 feet L
garage would be confined to that portion of the subject property zoned D-CM and attached to the
existing single family dwelling.
Aside from the dwelling there is a detached garage sited closer to Sunrise Lane to the west. No
zoning or building permit history exists for either in the County's permit tracking system. The
applicant states in the dimensional variance application that both were built in the 1950s; thus
they are considered legal, nonconforming structures. The dwelling and detached garage do not
conform to the minimum 10 feet side setback standard for structures in D-CM. The dwelling to
which the garage would be attached is located 7-ft., 11-in. from the north side lot line. The

proposed attached garage would extend the existing nonconforming setback along the same
plane.
The subject property is narrow given its approximate width of 60 feet and length of 225 feet. The
D-CM zoning district does not have minimum lot size nor lot width standards. It is noted as a lot
of record, defined by a legal description and recorded by the Cheboygan County Register of
Deeds on or before the effective date of the Zoning Ordinance or any applicable amendment
thereof.

Figure 1. Location and zoning of subject property at 6282 Sunrise Ln., Inverness Township
(defined by blue boundaries)

Surrounding Zoning:
North: Commercial Development (D-CM)
East: none- Mullett Lake
South: D-CM and Lake and Stream Protection (P-LS)
W·est: D-CM
Surrounding Land Uses:
Residential is the majority land use located to the north, west and south. Mullett Lake exists to
the east. A commercial land use, Mullett Lake Self Storage, is located southwest of the subject
pr2.Q~_rty. .. . _, ,
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Environmentally· Sensitive Areas: (steep slopes, wetlands, woodlands, stream corridor,
floodplain):
The subject property is located along Mullett Lake, the shoreline of which is zoned P-LS and
thus considered environmentally sensitive. The garage addition would be constructed outside of
this more sensitive shoreline area along the west side of the dwelling.
Public comments:
No public comments have been received as of this writing.

CHEBOYGAN COUNTY ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
Wednesday, April22, 2020 at 7:00PM
Room 135 - Commissioners Room
Cheboygan County Building, 870 S. Main St., Cheboygan, MI 49721

Applicant:

Owner:

Parcel:

Roger and Sue Neumann
6282 Sunrise Lane
Cheboygan, MI 49721

Same

091-034-400-018-00

General Findings:

1. The subject property is located in a Commercial Development (D-CM) and Lake and Stream
Protection (P-LS) zoning district.
2. The subject property is approximately 60 feet wide and 225 feet long.
3. The subject property is a lot of record.
4. The applicant has stated in number 2.c. of the dimensional variance application that the
dwelling was built in the 1950s; therefore, the existing dwelling is a legal, nonconforming
structure with respect to current minimum setback standards for structures in the D-CM
zoning districts.
5. The existing dwelling is 68 feet long with an average width of 26.5 feet (approximately 1,802
square feet) and located 7-ft., 11-in. from the north side lot line.
6. The applicant is requesting a 2-ft., l-in. side setback variance (to allow a 7 feet, 11 inch side
setback) to construct a garage addition (24 feet W x 26 feet L [624 square feet]) onto the
existing dwelling.
7. As proposed, the attached garage would increase the extent of setback nonconformance, but
not the degree of setback nonconformance.
8. The proposed attached garage would be confined to the D-CM portion of the subject
property.
9. A minimum side setback of 10-ft. is required in the D-CM zoning districts, per Section 17.1
of the Zoning Ordinance.
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23.5.4. (Rev. 09/11/04, Amendment #36)

A dimensional variance may be granted by the Zoning Board of Appeals only in cases where
the applicant demonstrates in the official record of the public hearing that practical difficulty
exists by showing all of the following:
23.5.4.1. That the need for the requested variance is due to unique circumstances or
physical conditions of the property involved, such as narrowness,
shallowness, shape, water, or topography and is not due to the applicant's
personal or economic difficulty.

A.

The physical conditions of the property that support granting the variance request are
as follows:
1. The existing dwelling is stated to have been built in the 1950s before the Zoning
Ordinance was adopted; therefore, the existing dwelling is a legal, nonconforming
structure with respect to current minimum side setback standards which may be
considered a unique circumstance.

This standard has been met.

B.

The physical conditions of the property which support denying the variance are as follows:
1. With approximately 60 feet of lot width the garage may be built in compliance with the
minimum 10 feet side setback standard.

This standard has not been met.

23.5.4.2. That the need for the requested variance is not the result of actions of the
property owner or previous property owners (self-created).

A.

Actions which have occurred which support granting the variance which were not caused by
the applicant:
1. The subject property is a lot of record with an approximate width of 60 feet and
length of 225 feet.
2. The existing dwelling is stated by the applicant to be built in the 1950s before the
Zoning Ordinance was adopted; therefore, the existing dwelling is a legal,
nonconforming structure with respect to its 7 feet, 11 inch setback from the north
side lot line.

This standard has been met.
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B.

Actions which the applicant has taken that results in the request for the variance and
therefore requires denial of the variance:
1. The need for the variance is due to the applicant proposing to build a 24 feet W x 26 feet
L attached garage along the west side of the dwelling that would essentially extend the
existing nonconforming setback along the same plane (but would not increase the degree
of setback noncompliance).

This standard has not been met.

23.5.4.3 That strict compliance with regulations governing area, setback, frontage, height,
bulk, density or other dimensional requirements will unreasonably prevent the
property owner from using the property for a permitted purpose, or will render
conformity with those regulations unnecessarily burdensome.
A.

Zoning regulation requirements result in the following conditions which prevent use of the
property or cause undue hardship:
1. Strict compliance with D-CM minimum side setback standard of 10 feet would
require the owner to offset the proposed attached garage to the south infringing on
space for a driveway extension and access to the proposed garage.

This standard has been met.
B.

Factors that show no adverse effects caused by the zoning regulation conditions:
1. The proposed garage addition could be offset to the south in order to meet the
minimum side setback standard of 10 feet in the D-CM zoning districts.

This standard has not been met.

23.5.4.4 That the requested variance is the minimum variance necessary to grant the
applicant reasonable relief as well as to do substantial justice to other property
owners in the district.
A.

Factors that show the variance cannot be reduced beyond that requested and still meet the
needs of the applicant, and still not infringe upon the rights of the surrounding property
owners:
1. The requested variance of 2 feet, 1 inch would allow the property owners to
essentially extend the build line along the same plane of their legal, nonconforming
dwelling for the proposed garage addition.
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2. The proposed garage addition is 24 feet W x 26 feet L or 624 square feet compared to
the existing dwelling's approximate square footage of 1,802 square feet; therefore,
the proposed garage addition would not increase the side setback nonconformance of
the structure beyond what is already existing.

This standard has been met.
B.

Factors that show the variance requested is more than needed and/or would infringe upon
the rights of surrounding property owners:
1. The variance request could be reduced further by offsetting the proposed garage
addition to the south. While this might not be aesthetically pleasing, it could fulfill
the needs of the property owner.

This standard has not been met.
23.5.4.5

A.

That the requested variance will not cause an adverse impact on surrounding
property, property values, or the use and enjoyment of property in the
neighborhood or zoning district.

Factors that show how granting the variance would not result in unfavorable impacts on
the surrounding properties, neighborhood or zoning district:
1. Several properties along Sunrise Lane are narrow and appear on aerial photos to have
structures within the 10 foot side setback, thus the proposed garage addition to an
existing nonconforming dwelling is not unique to the neighborhood and would not
result in unfavorable impacts on surrounding properties, the neighborhood or zoning
district.

This standard has been met.

B.

Factors that show how granting the variance would adversely impact the neighborhood
or zoning district.
1. Granting the 2-ft., l-in. side setback variance for the proposed garage addition would

allow the extension of a nonconforming side setback.

This standard has not been met.
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DECISION

TIME PERIOD FOR JUDICIAL REVIEW
MCLA 125.3606 provides that a person having an interest affected by the zoning ordinance may
appeal a decision of the Zoning Board of Appeals to the Circuit Court. Any appeal must be filed
within thirty (30) days after the Zoning Board of Appeals certifies this Decision in writing or
approves the minutes of its decision.

DATE DECISION AND ORDER ADOPTED
Wednesday, April22, 2020

Charles Freese, Chairperson

John Thompson, Secretary
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CHEBOYGAN COUNTY
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
Mark H. Nelson
Exhibit List
1. Cheboygan County Zoning Ordinance
2. Cheboygan County Master Plan
3. Variance Application (3 Pages)
4. Mailing List (2 Pages)
5. Staff Report (8 Pages)
6.

7.

8.
9.
10.
Note: Zoning Board of Appeals members have exhibits 1 and 2.

DIMENSIONAL VARIANCE APPLICATION

CHEBOYGAN COUNTY
PLANNING &ZONING DEPT.

870 SoUTH MAIN Sr., PO Box 70
CHEBOYGAN, Ml49721
(231) 627-8489 (TELEPHONE)

IJ

I

$110.00 APPLICATION FEE

RECEIPT#:

CASH/CHECK:

7209
cc

ACTlON /DATE:

(231) 627-3646 (FAX)
PLEASE PRINT

PROPERTY LOCATION
Township I Sec.

Address

City I Village

31'1'7 5/ltl2f£Y LAN&

!Jv'01AA/ IJv't:fZ.

Zoning District

I
Subdivision or Condo. Name I Plat or Lot No.

Property Tax I.D. (Parcel) Number

!1/~[Xfi-100 -COl- 0 I

APPLICANT

~lephon~

NM#"k !I A/131-GLJIV
Address

Fax

~1) 9-t1- 'f(, 1::
4

Zip Code .
r
.; , I_._,
L/11[;1/11~1 ~IC/? A~, +Ztftl

~

4rA- 5coTT.r; fAy

.

City &State

a:_).

•

.l

E--Mail

C/?yOm C.-J2E. t::

~~I{ I~ :5- &,kJ f!l

OWNER (If different from applicant)

Name

Fax

Telephone

~AM'~

Address

Zip Code

City & State

Detailed directions to site, including nearest crossroad:

13A57 Jvll/1-LGr £4K6 /ZO. 727

p;..,

.,...:::

, ..-

/

..

~

11
7ttGI!?,Y IV/· ~t;? lvfitr? 1tJ ~/ffl£t6.)/fA/ll~
1

?tJ:;H:t2 T)•r"' e?Vt} ,:;,C hi/)

Please Note: All applicable questions must be answered completely.lf additional space is needed, number and attach additional sheets.
I.

Property lnfonnation

A.

List all known deed restrictions: __
M_V_M_~_

B.

This property i~ unplatted, D platted, D will be platted. If platte<!, name of plat-----------~

.. : _______ - - - - - - - - - - - - -

C. Present use of the property is: ___.__.r/A~C__,/l<.....-;.._Yl..;.;_,./_:..}
_ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _~-----~--0.

E.

A previous appeal has ~(circle one) been made with respect to these premises in the last one (1) year. If a previous appeal,
rezoning or special use~application was made, state the date _ _ _ , nature of action requested _ _ _ _ __,
and the decision _ _ _ _ __
Attach a site plan drawn per the attached direc~ons.

II.

Detailed Request and Justification

1.

State exactly what is intended to be done on, or with the property which necessitates a variance from the Zoning Ordinance.

ffe!Ac? Jla;s& r!l/1r ; !lAs tl7TI/Lf;v t?e·>TfZc·rpp I?y E/12£

Avtt/.rr Z.7
2.

~

2!</18

o!V
·

A dimensional variance may be granted by the Zoning Board of Appeals only in cases where the applicant demonstrates. in the official record
of the public hearing that practical difficulty exists by showing all of the following. All variance decisions made by the Zoning Board of Appeals
are based on the following five (5) standards of the Cheboygan County Zoning Ordinance. Please explain how the request meets each
standard.
a.

That the need for the requested variance is due to unique circumstances or physical conditions or the property invot\ted, such as
narrowness, shallowness, shape, water, or_topography and is nQt ~ue to the appl~nfs personal or economic diffict!!ty.

4:/tzqctNb 7Ht:::-· !'iv'Vw<e· ;AI· rift;· s~;'4't;; toc/?rttJtt/ A> IY?~t/;v//.5
;lutJ5£ WIL-L- /t/t::Jr lift?£1 ~e·r £jf}Ce.'5" Pvc ro 51"?-6 C{r UJr
111&12~ I~ IVO Pl/lu-

c.

That strict compliance with regulations governing area, setback, frontage, height, bulk, density or other dimensional requirements will
unreasonably prevent the property owner from using the property for a permitted purpose, or will render conformity with those
regulations unnecessarily burdensome
t:l

tcr ~'2-£

!7zoM
d.

o/v P/LCJ~;tr;y rllltf Jrslli? IV/6t;f;56r fjlcK{

t> 155 £L% 17t,?--

;,JIA~t< 1.~ !5o~

~

Co!?J?en;rzc··y lftWc,/C
to

That the requested variance is the minimum variance necessary to grant the applicant reasonable relief as well as do substantial
justice to other property owners in the district.
·

4J,t?,~ZeNr".7 !71-c:~. r;cc;~£TY IIA~f Luru-ro 11/o

e.

1/)/Lttt£

That the requested variance will not cause an adverse impact on surrounding property, property values, or the use:and enjoyment of
property in the neighborhood or zoning district
,

1?~-PtACt/V/,z r#-6 tftLf/f&;; ldill-?. Cll/C#C:/1f6r/IEII71W~
CIF 7v!et?a/tl.le; A.l1, Elii:Z&?RTr'
·

AFFIDAVIT
The undersigned affirms t

v

Applicant's Signature

n lans submitted in this application are true and correct to the best of the undersigned's knowledge.

vJ----

Date

Z.~ Zo~t>

DISTRICT HEALTH DEPARTMENT NO. 4
SITE PLAN
(Proposal)

c?J/Zt (U,YZ..(,)

Date

Onsite Sewage Permit#-~-----....--

Water Weii.Permit #

Owner Name

lv/lfl:.l.~-" i ~JI./Pt: t1~L. '!rA/

Applicant Name
Include:

------,

7/IU&-

Lot dimensions, building, driveways, easements, water well, septic area and a
replacement area, surface water, soil boring locations, etc.

wrt;,~e;

t10~t 197

i
i

I

l

~~

'I
---~-~--

-1

Site plan acc·epted 0

Site plan revised 0

=--------:-~---:-----

Environmental Sanitarian

Date: _ _ __

DHD No.4 EH-98 R-07/02
Orl~inal-

w/Seotic Permit

Yellow- w!Water Permit

Pink- Owne.r/Aoolicant

s~.otic

Gold-

Ownr.r/Annli~nr w~t,.

...

171-009-400-001-06
THOMSEN, KRYSTA
1500 SILERY RD
INDIAN RIVER, Ml49749

171-009-400-022-00
STATE OF MICHIGAN
PO BOX 30448
LANSING, Ml48909

171-009-400-018-00
JACOBS, ROGER
PO BOX 296
INDIAN RIVER, Ml49749

171-009-200-015-01
JACOBS, ROGER
PO BOX 296
INDIAN RIVER, Ml49749

171-009-400-001-01
NELSON, MARK & SANDRA H/W
9741 E CUTLER RD
LAINGSBURG, Ml48848

171-009-200-012-00
GOSSARD, ARTHUR & BEVERLY H/W
3112 COUNTY LAKE DR
SEBRING, FL 33876

171-009-400-001-00
JACOBS, ROGER
PO BOX 296
INDIAN RIVER, Ml49749

171-009-400-003-00
KRZESZAK, TIMOTHY & SANDRA H/W
3065 OITER
TROY, Ml48083

171-009-400-005-00

171-009-400-006-00
LEESE, DENISE I
11429 BILDER RD
WOLVERINE, Ml49799

ROBBINS, MILO; JANEEN ROBBINS &
47669 JEFFERSON AVE
CHESTERFIELD, Ml 48047

171-009-400-004-00
LANDWEHR, HENRY & SHERYL H/W
333 CARDINAL RD
SEBRING, FL 33876

171-009-400-008-00
MARKS, GEORGE LJR & SHELLY H/W
1534 SILERY RD
INDIAN RIVER, Ml49749

171-009-400-001-06
OCCUPANT
1500 SILERY RD
INDIAN RIVER, Ml, 49721

171-009-400-004-00
OCCUPANT
3174 CANDY LN
INDIAN RIVER, Ml, 49721

171-009-400-008-00
OCCUPANT
3137 CANDY LN
INDIAN RIVER, Ml, 49721

171-009-400-001-01
OCCUPANT
3195 SHIRLEY LN
INDIAN RIVER, Ml, 49721

171-009-400-003-00
OCCUPANT
3144 CANDY LN
INDIAN RIVER, Ml, 49721

171-009-400-005-00
OCCUPANT
3197 CANDY LN
INDIAN RIVER, Ml, 49721

171-009-400-006-00
OCCUPANT
3177 CANDY LN
INDIAN RIVER, Ml, 49721

CHEBOYGAN CoUNTY

LANNING AND ZONING DEPARTMENT
CHEBOYGAN COUNTY BUILDING • 870 S. MAIN STREET, PO BOX 70 • CHEBOYGAN, Ml 49721
PHONE: (231)627-8489 • FAX: (231)627-3646

www.cheboygancounty.net/planning/

DIMENSIONAL VARIANCE
STAFF REPORT
Item:

Prepared by:

Requests a 106-foot, 10-inch front setback
variance on a waterfront tributary property
-zoned Natural Rivers Protection (P-NR) and a
31-foot, 10-inch variance from the 75-foot
vegetation strip required along tributaries in PNR, per Sections 17.1 and 11.5.2 respectively.

Jennifer Merk

Date:

Expected Meeting Date:

April 15, 2020

April 22, 2020

GENERAL INFORMATION
Applicant(s): Mark H. Nelson
Owner(s): same
Phone: 517-927-3673
Location: 3195 Shirley Lane, Indian River; Koehler Township
Requested Action: The applicant requests approval of a 106-foot, 10-inch front setback
variance to reconstruct a dwelling in the same location of a previously existing dwelling on a
waterfront tributary property zoned Natural River Protection (P-NR). Per section 17.1 of the
Zoning Ordinance, a minimum 150-foot front setback is required on a waterfront tributary
property in the P-NR zoning district. The applicant also requests approval of a 31-foot, 10-inch
variance from the 75-foot vegetation strip required along tributaries per section 11.5.2 of the
Zoning Ordinance.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION
The subject property is 0.45 acres (19,602 square feet) located at 3195 Shirley Lane in Koehler
Township on a canal connected to the Pigeon River. The canal is considered a tributary of the
Pigeon River. The subject property is zoned Natural River Protection (P-NR).
The subject property does not meet the minimum lot size for area (30,000 square feet) required
of waterfront tributary properties in the P-NR zoning district per section 17.1; however, the
subject property is a nonconforming lot of record. Property tax card records that begin in 1967

show the subject property (parcel no. 171-009-400-001-01) has the identical legal description
then as it does t9day.
The dimensional variance application states the existing home on the subject property was
destroyed by fire on August 27, 2018. The applicant is proposing to reconstruct a dwelling in the
same location as the original dwelling which is 43-feet, 2-inches from the seawall at the nearest
point. The subject property' s dimensions are 150-feet wide by 155-feet deep. Per section 17.1
of the Zoning Ordinance, a minimum 150-foot front setback is required on a waterfront tributary
property in the P-NR zoning district. Additionally, properties zoned P-NR must also comply
with Section 11.5.2 of the Zoning Ordinance that states: "A vegetation strip shall be maintained
on each side of the stream to a distance of 100-feet along the mainstreams and 75-feet along
tributaries."

0
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Natural Rivers -
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Figure 1. Location and zoning of subject property (highlighted in light blue)
3195 Shirley Lane, Koehler Twp.

Surrounding Zoning:
North: Natural Rivers Protection (P-NR)
East: same
South: same
West: same
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Surrounding Land Uses:
A campground and recreational property are situated to the north. Residential is the majority
land use located to the east and south. The Pigeon River is located to the west.
Environmentally Sensitive Areas: (steep slopes, wetlands, woodlands, stream corridor,
floodplain):
The Pigeon River to the west and the Little Pigeon River to the north is deemed environmentally
sensitive. The subject property is on a canal connected to the Pigeon River. Canals are
considered to be tributaries of the river they are connected to, and thus require a minimum of
15 0-feet of waterfront setback.
Section 11.1.1 of the Zoning Ordinance states in part, "The Pigeon River has been designated as
a wild-scenic river, under authority of part 305 of the Natural Resources and Environmental
Resources Protection Act, Public Act 451 of 1994, based on its water quality, resource and
recreation values."
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watemody
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Figure 2. Location of subject property (at center, highlighted in light blue)
in relation to Pigeon River and Little Pigeon River.
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Public comments:
No public comments have been received as of this writing.

CHEBOYGAN COUNTY ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
Wednesday, April22, 2020 at 7:00PM
Room 135 - Commissioners Room
Cheboygan County Building, 870 S. Main St., Cheboygan, MI 49721

Applicant:

Owner:

Parcel:

Mark H. Nelson
464 Scotts Bay Drive
Indian River, MI 49749

Same

171-009-400-00 1-0 1

General Findings:
1. The subject property is 0.45 acres (19,602 square feet) and located at 3195 Shirley Lane,
Indian River Michigan in Koehler Township.
2. The subject property dimensions are 150-feet wide by 155-feet deep.
3. The subject property is located on a canal connected to the Pigeon River; the canal is
considered a tributary of the Pigeon River.
4. The subject property is located in a Natural River Protection (P-NR) zoning district.
5. The subject property does not meet the minimum lot size for area (30,000 square feet)
required of waterfront tributary properties in the P-NR zoning district, per Section 17.1.
6. The current legal description for parcel no. 171-009-400-001-01 matches the legal
description contained in the aforementioned parcels property tax card record that begins in
1967; therefore, the subject property is a nonconforming lot of record.
7. The dimensional variance application states the home on the subject property was destroyed
by fire on August 27, 2018.
8. The applicant is proposing to reconstruct a dwelling in the same location as the original
dwelling which is 43-feet, 2-inches from the seawall at its nearest point.
9. Per section 17.1 of the Zoning Ordinance, a minimum 150-foot front setback is required on a
waterfront tributary property in the P-NR zoning district.
10. Section 11.5.2 of the Zoning Ordinance states: "A vegetation strip shall be maintained on
each side of the stream to a distance of 100 feet along the mainstreams and 75 feet along
tributaries."
11. The applicant is requesting a 106-foot, 10-inch front setback variance.
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12. The applicant requests a 31-foot, 10-inch variance from the 75-foot vegetation strip required
along tributaries per section 11.5 .2 of the Zoning Ordinance.

23.5.4. (Rev. 09/11/04, Amendment #36)
A dimensional variance may be granted by the Zoning Board of Appeals only in cases where
the applicant demonstrates in the official record of the public hearing that practical difficulty
exists by showing all of the following:

23.5.4.1. That the need for the requested variance is due to unique circumstances or
physical conditions of the property involved, such as narrowness,
shallowness, shape, water, or topography and is not due to the applicant's
personal or economic difficulty.
A.

The physical conditions of the property that support granting the variance request are
as follows:
1. The subject property is 0.45 acres (19,602 square feet).

2. The subject property dimensions are 150-feet wide by 155-feet deep.
3. The subject property is located on a canal connected to the Pigeon River; the canal is
considered a tributary of the Pigeon River.

This standard has been met.
B.

The physical conditions of the property which support denying the variance are as follows:
1. None identified.

This standard has not been met.
23.5.4.2. That the need for the requested variance is not the result of actions of the
property owner or previous property owners (self-created).
A. Actions which have occurred which support granting the variance which were not caused by
the applicant:
1. The subject property located at 3195 Shirley Lane in Koehler Township is a small parcel
of 0.45 acres (19,602 square feet) in a Natural Rivers Protection (P-NR) zoning district.

2. The subject property is a nonconforming lot of record.
3. Amendment # 113 of the Zoning Ordinance established minimum lot size, building
setbacks, height of structures, etc. permitted in the P-NR zoning district on June 28,
2012.
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4. The subject property does not meet the minimum lot size for area (30,000 square feet)
required of waterfront tributary properties in the P-NR zoning district per section 17.1.
5. Per section 17.1 of the Zoning Ordinance, a minimum 150-foot front setback is required
on a waterfront tributary property in the P-NR zoning district.
6. Section 11.5.2 of the Zoning Ordinance states: "A vegetation strip shall be maintained
on each side of the stream to a distance of 100 feet along the mainstreams and 75 feet
along tributaries."
7. The subject property dimensions are 150-feet wide by 155-feet deep.
8. The previously existing dwelling was located 43-feet, 2-inch from the seawall at the
nearest point.
9. The dwelling on the subject property was destroyed by fire on August 27, 2018.
This standard has been met.

B.

Actions which the applicant has taken that results in the request for the variance and
therefore requires denial of the variance:
1. The applicant is proposing to reconstruct a dwelling in the same location as the original
dwelling destroyed by fire which is 43-foot, 2-inch from the seawall at the nearest point.

This standard has been met.
23.5.4.3 That strict compliance with regulations governing area, setback, frontage, height,
bulk, density or other dimensional requirements will unreasonably prevent the
property owner from using the property for a permitted purpose, or will render
conformity with those regulations unnecessarily burdensome.

A. Zoning regulation requirements result in the following conditions which prevent use of the
property or cause undue hardship:

1. Strict compliance with the required 150-foot front setback for dwellings and accessory
structures on a tributary in the P-NR zoning district would result in no development on
the subject property because the property is 155-foot deep.
2. Strict compliance with the required 150-foot front setback and 75-foot vegetation strip
for dwellings and accessory structures on a tributary in the P-NR zoning district would
not permit the applicant to reconstruct a dwelling in the location of a previously existing
dwelling destroyed by fire and located 43-foot, 2-inch from the seawall at the nearest
point.
This standard has been met.
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B.

Factors that show no adverse effects caused by the zoning regulation conditions:
1. The applicant could potentially reconstruct a new dwelling on the subject property to
meet the 75-foot vegetation strip required along tributary properties in P-NR zoning
district by reconfiguring the building's orientation.

This standard has not been met.
23.5.4.4 That the requested variance is the minimum variance necessary to grant the
applicant reasonable relief as well as to do substantial justice to other property
owners in the district.
A. Factors that show the variance cannot be reduced beyond that requested and still meet the
needs of the applicant, and still not infringe upon the rights of the surrounding property
owners:
1. The subject property is zoned Natural Rivers Protection (P-NR).
2. The subject property dimensions are 150-foot wide by 155-foot deep.
3. · The required 150-foot front setback for dwellings and accessory structures on a
tributary in the P-NR zoning district would result in no development on the subject
property.
4. The applicant is proposing to reconstruct a dwelling in the same location as the
original dwelling which is 43-feet, 2-inches from the seawall at its nearest point.
5. A septic tank and drain field are located north of the proposed and previously existing
dwelling imposing space constraints to the north.

This standard has been met.
B. Factors that show the variance requested is more than needed and/or would infringe upon
the rights of surrounding property owners:
1. The applicant could potentially reconstruct a new dwelling on the subject property to
meet the 75-foot vegetation strip required along tributary properties in P-NRzoning
district by reconfiguring the building's orientation and thereby reduce the front
setback variance requested.

This standard has not been met.
23.5.4.5

That the requested variance will not cause an adverse impact on surrounding
property, property values, or the use and enjoyment of property in the
neighborhood or zoning district.
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A. Factors that show how granting the variance would not result in unfavorable impacts on
the surrounding properties, neighborhood or zoning district:
1. Granting the 106-foot, 10-inch front setback variance and 31-foot, 10-inch variance
from the 75-foot vegetation strip required along tributaries in P-NR would not result
in unfavorable impacts on surrounding properties, neighborhood or zoning district
since all of the surrounding residential canal property structures do not meet the
required 150-foot front setback and many do not meet the required 75-foot vegetation
strip setback (as measured on GIS aerial photos).
This standard has been met.
B. Factors that show how granting the variance would adversely impact the neighborhood
or zoning district.
1. None identified.
This standard has not been met.

DECISION

TIME PERIOD FOR JUDICIAL REVIEW
MCLA 125.3606 provides that a person having an interest affected by the zoning ordinance may
appeal a decision of the Zoning Board of Appeals to the Circuit Court. Any appeal must be filed
within thirty (30) days after the Zoning Board of Appeals certifies this Decision in writing or
approves the minutes of its decision.
DATE DECISION AND ORDER ADOPTED
Wednesday, April 22, 2020

____________________________
Charles Freese, Chairperson

_____________________________
John Thompson, Secretary
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